• the value per ounce of the gold ounces in the discounted cash flow model of the CGU at the respective gold price and

discount rate ranges.

Operating and capital costs:
Life-of-mine operating and capital cost assumptions are based on the Group’s latest budget and life-of-mine plans.
Operating cost assumptions reflect the expectation that costs will, over the long term, have a degree of positive correlation to
the prevailing commodity price and exchange rate assumptions.

IMPACTS
The Group conducted carrying value analysis and non-current asset impairment charges of $45 million (after tax) were
applied to the balance sheet in the following manner:

  2019 2018
  $’000 $’000
Matilda-Wiluna Gold Mine

Mine properties – areas in development  1,259 -
Mine properties – areas in production  26,360 -
Property, plant and equipment  15,877 -
Inventories  1,504 -
Other  2 -
Total impairment (after tax)  45,002 -

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine fair value would result in a change of the assessed fair value. It is
estimated that changes in the key assumptions would have the following approximate impact on the fair value of the CGU that
has been subject to impairment testing:

  Increase Decrease
  $’000 $’000
Change of:

Gold price by 2.5%  51,000 (56,000)
Discount rate by 5%  (44,000) 56,000
Value of unmined resources by 2.5%  2,722 (2,722)

Changes in the specific assumptions above are assumed to move in isolation, while all other assumptions are held constant.

53 | P a g e

Cash, debt and capital
This section outlines how the Group manages its cash, capital, related financing costs and its exposure to various financial
risks. It explains how these risks affect the Group’s financial position and performance and what the Group does to manage
these risks.

 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Accounting Policies
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits available on demand with banks and other short-term highly liquid